

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY-DESIGNEE ANDREA PALM; JULIE WILLEMS VAN
DIJK; NICOLE SAFAR, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS
EXECUTIVES OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF LEGISLATURE'S
EMERGENCY PETITION FOR ORIGINAL ACTION AND
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

Eric M. McLeod
Lane E. Ruhland
Husch Blackwell LLP
P.O. BOX 1379
33 East Main Street
Suite 300
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 255-4440
(608) 258-7138 (fax)
eric.mcleod@huschblackwell.com
lane.ruhland@huschblackwell.com

Ryan J. Walsh
Counsel of Record
Amy Miller
EIMER STAHL LLP
10 East Doty Street
Suite 800
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 441-5798
(608) 441-5707 (fax)
rwalsh@eimerstahl.com
amiller@eimerstahl.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Wisconsin Legislature*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. Statutory Background	8
II. Factual Background.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. DHS’s Unprecedented Assertion of Authority Presents Significant and Urgent Legal Issues Warranting Exercise of this Court’s Original Jurisdiction.....	23
II. This Court Should Enjoin Enforcement of Emergency Order 28.....	27
A. The Legislature Is Very Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims That the Order Is Procedurally Defective, Substantively Unlawful, and Arbitrary and Capricious.....	27
1. Emergency Order 28 is a “Rule,” and DHS Failed to Comply with Chapter 227’s Procedures for Promulgating Rules	27
2. Even if DHS Had Complied with Section 227.24 in Issuing This Rule, Emergency Order 28 Nevertheless Exceeds DHS’s Statutory Authority	40
3. The Order Should be Set Aside as Arbitrary and Capricious Because DHS Failed to	

	Provide any Reasoned Basis for Discriminating Between “Essential” and “Nonessential” Businesses	56
B.	The Legislature and the Public Will Be Irreparably Harmed if the Order Is not Enjoined, and the Equities Favor the Legislature and Public.....	62
CONCLUSION.....		67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	61
<i>Application of Sherper's, Inc.</i> , 253 Wis. 224, 33 N.W.2d 178 (1948)	22
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	28
<i>Benson v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI 65, 376 Wis. 2d 35, 897 N.W.2d 16.....	44
<i>Black v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2016 WI 47, 369 Wis. 2d 272, 882 N.W.2d 333.....	21
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	44
<i>Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 43 Wis. 2d 570, 169 N.W.2d 65 (1969)	42
<i>Cholvin v. Wis. Dep't of Health & Family Servs.</i> , 2008 WI App 127, 313 Wis.2d 749, 758 N.W.2d 118.....	29
<i>Citizens Util. Bd. v. Klauser</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 484, 534 N.W.2d 608 (1995)	24
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	42
<i>First Baptist Church et al. v. Governor Laura Kelly</i> , No. 6:20-cv-01102 (D. Kan. Apr. 18, 2020).....	38, 63
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	42

<i>In re Abbott</i> , – F.3d –, 2020 WL 1685929 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2020)	48
<i>In re State ex rel. Atty. Gen.</i> , 220 Wis. 25, 264 N.W. 633 (1936)	23
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	43, 48
<i>J.F. Ahern Co. v. Wisconsin State Bldg. Comm’n</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1983).....	55
<i>Joni B. v. State</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 1, 549 N.W.2d 411 (1996)	24
<i>Kammes v. State Mining Inv. and Local Impact Fund Bd.</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 144, 340 N.W. 2d 206 (Ct. App. 1983).....	59
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600.....	26, 30, 42
<i>League of Women Voters of Wisconsin v. Evers</i> , 2019 WI 75 387 Wis. 2d 511, 929 N.W. 2d 209.....	42, 51
<i>Liberty Homes, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus., Labor and Human Relations</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 368, 401 N.W.2d 805 (1987)	59
<i>Martinez v. Dep’t of Indus., Labor & Human Relations</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992)	30, 31, 34, 35
<i>Milwaukee Area Joint Plumbing Apprenticeship Comm. v. Dep’t of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 299, 493 NW.2d 744 (Ct. App. 1992).....	28
<i>Milwaukee v. Wroten</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 207, 466 N.W. 2d 861 (1991)	30

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983))	59
<i>Nat'l Motorists Ass'n v. Com'r of Ins.</i> , 2002 WI App 308, 259 Wis. 2d 240, 655 N.W.2d 179	55
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis. 2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666; <i>abrogated on other grounds by Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408.....	24, 43, 50
<i>Petition of Heil</i> , 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1938).....	22
<i>Preston v. Meriter Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2005 WI 122, 284 Wis. 2d 264, 700 N.W.2d 158.....	59
<i>Pure Milk Prod. Co-op. v. Nat'l Farmers Org.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979)	61, 63
<i>Risser v. Klauser</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 176, 558 N.W.2d 108 (1997)	24
<i>Smith v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2014 WI App 95, 356 Wis. 2d 779, 854 N.W.2d 857	55
<i>State ex rel. Farrell v. Schubert</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 351 190 N.W.2d 529 (1971), <i>vacated on other grounds by</i> 408 U.S. 915 (1972).....	40
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	40, 49
<i>State ex rel. Kleczka v. Conta</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 679, 264 N.W.2d 539 (1978)	22, 24
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Giessel</i> , 252 Wis. 363 31 N.W.2d 626 (1948)	42

<i>State ex rel. Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2011 WI 43, 334 Wis. 2d 70, 798 N.W.2d 436.....	24
<i>State v. Dairyland Power Co-op.</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 45 187 N.W.2d 878 (1971)	47, 49
<i>Temple Baptist Church v. City of Greenville</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00064 (N.D. Miss. April 14, 2020)	48
<i>Werner v. A.L. Grootemaat & Sons, Inc.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310 (1977)	21, 61
<i>Westring v. James</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 462; 238 N.W.2d 695 (1976)	43
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	53
<i>Winebow, Inc. v. Capitol-Husting Co.</i> , 2018 WI 60, 381 Wis. 2d 732, 914 N.W.2d 631, 637.....	48
<i>Wis. Citizens Concerned for Cranes & Doves</i> , 2004 WI 40, 270 Wis. 2d 318, 677 N.W.2d 612.....	39
<i>Wis. Elec. Power Co. v. Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 222, 287 N.W.2d 113 (1980).....	27
<i>Wis. Realtors Ass’n v. Public Service Com’n of Wisconsin</i> , 2015 WI 63, 363 Wis. 2d 430, 867 N.W.2d 364.....	36
<i>Wis. Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d. 385 (1988)	24
<i>Wisconsin Prof’l Police Ass’n v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wisconsin</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 60, 555 N.W.2d 179 (Ct. App. 1996).....	55
<i>Wisconsin Prof’l Police Ass’n, Inc. v. Lightbourn</i> , 2001 WI 59, 243 Wis. 2d 512, 627 N.W.2d 807.....	22, 23

Statutes

Wis. Stat § 227.20	34, 36
Wis. Stat. § 227.01	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 227.10	5, 11, 40, 50
Wis. Stat. § 227.11	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 227.135	32, 62
Wis. Stat. § 227.136	33
Wis. Stat. § 227.19	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 227.24	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 227.26	10, 62
Wis. Stat. § 227.57	7, 21, 55, 65
Wis. Stat. § 252.02	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 252.06	46, 49, 53
Wis. Stat. § 252.25	20
Wis. Stat. § 323.10	11, 17, 50

Other Authorities

4 Op. Wis. Att’y Gen. 17, 2017 WL 6408797 (Dec. 8, 2017).....	40
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> , 225.....	41, 42
Beth Braverman, <i>The Coronavirus Is Taking a Huge Toll on Workers’ Mental Health across America</i> , CNBC (Apr. 6, 2020).....	16
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	52

Derrick Rose, <i>Furniture store objects to state’s essential business definition</i> , WISN-12 (April 14, 2020)	57
Katie Honan, <i>New York City Weighs Turning Hotels Into Hospitals</i> , WSJ (March 18, 2020)	52
Kim J. Ruhl, <i>The Effects of COVID-19 on Wisconsin’s Workers and Firms</i> 3, UW-Madison Center for Research on the Wisconsin Economy (Mar. 24, 2020, updated Apr. 17, 2020)	15, 64
Live: Gov. Tony Evers updates Wisconsinites on ‘safer at home’ order and economic impact of COVID-19,” (April 16, 2020)	17
Noah Williams, <i>Consumer Responses to the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , UW-Madison Center for Research on the Wisconsin Economy 7 (Apr. 16, 2020)	15, 64
Noah Williams, <i>Measuring Wisconsin Economic Activity Using Foot Traffic Data</i> , UW-Madison Center for Research on the Wisconsin Economy 1, 5–6 (Apr. 16, 2020)	15
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	41, 52
Rick Barrett, <i>Wisconsin Farm Bankruptcies Rising Rapidly as Coronavirus Weighs Heavily on Agriculture</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel (Apr. 14, 2020)	16, 64
The National Law Review, <i>Extension of Wisconsin’s Safer at Home Order</i> (April 17, 2020)	16
Tom Daykin, <i>Wisconsin’s unemployment rate could reach 27% because of coronavirus pandemic, preliminary analysis suggests</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel (April 9, 2020)	23
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>News Release</i> , at 5, (Apr. 16, 2020)	14
Wis. Dep’t of Workforce Development, <i>DWD Releases Total Number of New Applications, Weekly Claims, and Monetary</i>	

<i>Amount Distributed for Unemployment Benefits</i> (Apr. 9, 2020).....	14, 23, 64
Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation, <i>Essential Business Declaration</i>	20
Wisconsin Legislator Briefing Book 2019–20, Chapter 4, <i>Administrative Rulemaking</i>	30
Regulations	
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 145.01 <i>et seq.</i>	27, 47
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 145.06.....	46
Constitutional Provisions	
Wisc. Const. Art. 7	22
